OFFER OF PURCHASE AND SALE FOR PARCEL 2

BY AND BETWEEN:

DAVID LYLE BROWN (the "Vendor")

	AND			
		(the " Purchaser ")		
1.	The Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser and the Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Vendor the property legally described in the attached Schedule "A" (the "Property"). The Property will include the mine and mineral rights, if any, owned by the Vendor.			
2.	The Purchaser hereby offers to purchase the Property for the sum of the Closing Bid on the CLHbid.com auction taking place on September 12, 2022, being \$(the "Purchase Price") and allocated as set out in the attached Schedule "B". The Purchase Price will be payable as follows:			
	\$	20% Deposit paid to Carter, Lock & Horrigan, further described in Section 4.		
	\$	80% balance payable, subject to adjustments and Transaction Fee, payable to the Vendor's Lawyer		
	\$	PURCHASE PRICE		
2	The Durchaser ag	rees to submit on or before 1:30 nm on Sentember 13, 2022 an executed		

- 3. The Purchaser agrees to submit on or before 4:30 pm on September 13, 2022 an executed copy of this Offer along with a Bank Draft or Electronic Bank Deposit in the sum of 20% of the Purchase Price made payable to Carter, Lock & Horrigan (the "Deposit"). The Deposit, upon payment, shall be unconditional.
- 4. The Purchase Price does not include Goods and Services Tax ("GST"). The Purchase Price will be subject, on the Closing Date, to the addition of GST which shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor on the entire Purchase Price. Alternatively, in the event the Purchaser represents and warrants to the Vendor that the Purchaser is a registrant under the Excise Tax Act (Canada) and provides the Vendor with their GST registration number prior to the Closing Date together with a GST indemnity then the Purchaser may account directly to Canada Revenue Agency for the GST payable on this transaction without paying same to the Vendor.
- 5. The Closing Date for this transaction will be October 14, 2022 (the "Closing Date").
- 6. Possession of the Property will be given on the Closing Date, subject to the Vendor having the right to remove hay until October 31, 2022 (the "Possession Date").

- 7. All money owing to the Vendor shall be paid to the Vendor's Lawyer on or before 12:00 noon on the Closing Date. Any monies received after 12:01 pm shall be deemed to have been received on the next business day. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if part of the Purchase Price is to be paid from the proceeds of a new mortgage, payment of that amount may be delayed by the time necessarily required for registration of the mortgage to be completed by the Land Titles Office and reported to the mortgagee and, if so, that amount shall bear interest payable to the Vendor at the same rate as the new mortgage until paid from the Closing Date to the date funds are actually received by the Vendor's Lawyer.
- 8. The Vendor's Lawyer will deliver normal closing documents to the Purchaser's Lawyer upon reasonable conditions consistent with the terms of this Offer.
- 9. All normal adjustments for the Property including but not limited to taxes (including local improvement levies), municipal utility charges, and interest shall be adjusted as at noon on the Closing Date. There shall be no adjustment for any land rental payments for the current calendar year.
- 10. The Purchaser agrees to pay a transaction fee equal to 1.25% of the Purchase Price plus GST and PST (the "**Transaction Fee**") in addition to the Purchase Price. The Transaction Fee will appear on the Statement of Adjustments as provided to the Purchaser's Lawyer.
- 11. The Property shall be free and clear of any financial encumbrances attributable to the Vendor. The Property may be subject to all non-financial encumbrances now on title such as easements, utility right of ways and covenants and conditions registered against the Property, including, without limitation, those set out in Schedule "A" hereto.
- 12. The Purchaser has inspected the Property and, relying solely on such inspection, agrees to purchase same. The Purchaser agrees that the Vendor has not made any representation, warranty, collateral agreement or condition regarding the Property or any adjacent land or lands in close proximity to the Property or otherwise which may in any way directly or indirectly affect the Property or regarding this Offer other than what is written herein.
- 13. The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser that:
 - (a) He is not now (nor will be within 60 days after Possession Date) a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada);
 - (b) He is not an agent or trustee of anyone with an interest in the property who is (or will be 60 days after Possession Date) a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada); and
 - (c) He is the sole registered and beneficial owner of the Property and has the legal right to sell the Property.
- 14. The parties hereto agree that the representations, warranties, and covenants herein shall not merge by the acceptance of documents, registration of documents, or the taking of possession by the Purchaser.

- 15. Upon this Offer being accepted by the Vendor, this document shall, as of the date of such acceptance, constitute an agreement of sale and purchase, notwithstanding the fact that formal documents may be required and the Purchaser and Vendor both agree to promptly execute and deliver all necessary documents and do all necessary acts in order to fully carry out and perform the true intent and object of these presents.
- 16. This Offer shall be open for acceptance up to but not after 4:30 pm on September 14, 2022 and may be accepted by PDF email to the Purchaser.
- 17. Time shall be of the essence in this Offer.
- 18. In this Offer, the masculine gender and the singular shall be construed as the feminine gender and the plural where the context so requires. This Offer shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 19. The Agreement may be executed in several counterparts bearing PDF, electronic, or facsimile signatures, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterpart together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

REMAINDER OF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW

SIGNATURE PAGE TO OFFER OF PURCHASE AND SALE FOR PARCEL 2

Dated at	, in the Province of	, on this	day of September, 2022.
		PURCHASER	
		PURCHASER	
Purchaser's Lawyer:			
Firm:			
Attention:			
Address:			
Phone:			
Email:			

ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned Vendor of the Property, hereby accepts the Offer and agrees to complete
the sale on the terms and conditions in the Offer and should the Vendor fail to do so, the Purchaser at
his/her/their option may cancel this Offer and may take such other remedies the Purchaser has at
law.

Dated at	, in the Province of	, on this day of September, 2022.	
		DAVID LYLE BROWN	-

Vendor's Lawyer:

Firm: Roy Johnston TDS
Attention: Renae Baker

Address: 363-10th St, Brandon, Manitoba, R7A 4E9

Phone: 1-204-727-0761 Email: rab@tdslaw.com

OFFER SCHEDULE "A"

Title No. 2410492/2

PARCEL ONE: THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 31-12-25 WPM EXC FIRSTLY: AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST IN ALL MINES

AND MINERALS OTHER THAN COAL AS SET

AS SET FORTH IN TRANSFER 101841

AND SECONDLY: AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST IN ALL MINES

AND MINERALS AS SET FORTH IN

TRANSFER R65099

PARCEL TWO: THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 31-12-25 WPM

EXC ALL MINES AND MINERALS AS SET FORTH

IN TRANSFER R36967

Permitted Encumbrances: None

To be Discharged: Caveat No. 1421634/2

Title No. 1448870/2

ALL THAT PORTION OF SE 1/4 36-12-26 WPM
WHICH LIES EAST OF LEFT BANK OF ASSINIBOINE RIVER
AS SHOWN ON TOWNSHIP PLAN DATED 15 JULY 1930
EXC ALL MINES AND MINERALS AS RESERVED IN THE
GRANT FROM THE CROWN

Permitted Encumbrances: None

To be Discharged: Release of Homestead No. 1138818/2, Mortgage No. 1138819/2, and

Caveat No. 1421634/2

Title No. 1448874/2

SW 1/4 31-12-25 WPM

EXC ALL MINES AND MINERALS AS SET FORTH IN DEED 015512

Permitted Encumbrances: Caveat No. 90-7549/2

To be Discharged: Release of Homestead No. 1138818/2, Mortgage No. 1138819/2, and

Caveat No. 1421634/2

OFFER SCHEDULE "B"

ALLOCATION ON PURCHASE PRICE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION	PERCENTAGE OF PURCHASE PRICE
SW-31-12-25-WPM	27% of the Purchase Price
SE-36-12-26-WPM	8% of the Purchase Price
NW-31-12-25-WPM	20% of the Purchase Price
NE-31-12-25-WPM	45% of the Purchase Price